

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J. BRIN GIBSON, *Chair* PHIL KATSAROS, *Member* BRITTNIE WATKINS, *Member*

NOTICE

Notice # 2022-30

Issuing Division: Executive Secretary

DATE: APRIL 20, 2022

TO: PUBLIC, ALL LICENSEES AND INTERESTED PERSONS

SUBJECT: 2022-03R: NOTICE AND AGENDA OF A PUBLIC REGULATION WORKSHOP OF THE NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD TO SOLICIT COMMENTS FOR AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATIONS REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, REGULATIONS 5, 22, AND 26C.

- II. PUBLIC COMMENT
- III. WORKSHOP AGENDA
- IV. PUBLIC COMMENT

I. NOTICE OF WORKSHOP

The Nevada Gaming Control Board (Board) will hold a workshop to receive public input on proposed amendments to Nevada Gaming Commission (NGC) Regulations regarding, without limitation, information technology service providers, race books and sports pools, off-track pari-mutuel horse race account wagering, account wagering systems, call center systems, information service license and application requirements, and a book's responsibility for services provided by an information service.

The public workshop is scheduled as follows:

<u>May 4, 2022</u>

Immediately following the regularly scheduled Nevada Gaming Control Board Meeting, but no earlier than 2:00pm Gaming Control Board Offices Grant Sawyer Building Hearing Room 2450 555 East Washington Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

> *And via video conference at Gaming Control Board Offices 1919 College Parkway Carson City, Nevada 89706

Interested persons may present statements, arguments or contentions in writing. Written comments should be submitted prior to 5:00 p.m., Monday, May 2, 2022. Comments should be submitted to the Executive Secretary via e-mail at <u>regcomments@gcb.nv.gov</u>. The public may attend in person or view the workshop at the time

I. NOTICE OF WORKSHOP

noticed herein by live stream link located at: <u>https://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145</u>. Public comment may be made in person as set forth below in the public comment section.

II. PUBLIC COMMENT

This public comment agenda item is provided in accordance with NRS 241.020(2)(c)(3) which requires an agenda provide for periods devoted to comments by the general public, if any, and discussion of those comments. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken.

III. WORKSHOP AGENDA

For Possible Action

2022-03R: CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE RECOMMENDATION TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATIONS 5, 22, and 26C REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICE PROVIDERS, RACE BOOKS AND SPORTS POOLS, OFF-TRACK PARI-MUTUEL HORSE RACE ACCOUNT WAGERING, ACCOUNT WAGERING SYSTEMS, CALL CENTER SYSTEMS, INFORMATION SERVICE LICENSE AND APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS, AND A BOOK'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY AN INFORMATION SERVICE AS SET FORTH BELOW:

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 5.240

PURPOSE: In accordance with NRS 463.145, NRS 463.150, and NRS 463.677, to amend the definition of information technology service provider in Regulation 5.240; and to take such additional action as may be necessary and proper to effectuate these stated purposes.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 22.010 AND PROPOSED NEW REGULATIONS 22.025 AND 22.215

PURPOSE: In accordance with NRS 463.145, NRS 463.150, to amend the definitions of "account wagering system" and "call center system" in Regulation 22.010; to create a new Regulation 22.025 to provide for information service license and application requirements; to create a new Regulation 22.215 to clarify a licensed book's responsibilities for services provided to it by a licensed information service; and to take such additional action as may be necessary and proper to effectuate these stated purposes.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 26C.010

PURPOSE: In accordance with NRS 463.145, NRS 463.150, to amend the definitions of "account wagering system" and "call center system" in Regulation 26C.010; and to take such additional action as may be necessary and proper to effectuate these stated purposes.

All documents and material regarding this item are available at: <u>http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=52</u>.

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT

This public comment agenda item is provided in accordance with NRS 241.020(2)(c)(3) which requires an agenda provide for periods devoted to comments by the general public, if any, and discussion of those comments. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken.

PUBLIC NOTICE

The public is hereby noticed that items on this agenda may be taken out of order, two or more agenda items may be combined for consideration, and/or at any time an agenda item may be removed from the agenda or discussion delayed.

The Nevada Gaming Control Board and Nevada Gaming Commission will also take public comment on any matters within their jurisdiction, control or advisory power. Comments by the public may be limited to three minutes as a reasonable time, place and manner restriction, but may not be limited based upon viewpoint.

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Executive Secretary's office in writing at the Nevada Gaming Commission, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702-8003 or by calling (775) 684-7750 as soon as possible.

This agenda has been posted at the following locations: 1919 College Parkway, Carson City, Nevada; 555 East Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada; on the official website of the State pursuant to NRS 232.2175; and on the Board's website at: http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145.

In the event there are supporting materials available for the items on this agenda, such materials will be made available at the meeting or may be requested pursuant to NRS 241.020(6) and (7) by contacting the Custodian of Records at P.O. Box 2008, Carson City, Nevada 89702 or at (775) 684-7760. Supporting materials may also be available on the Board's website at: http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145.

In the event a member of the public has technical difficulties with the connection to the meeting that is beyond the control of the Nevada Gaming Control Board or Nevada Gaming Commission, please be advised that the meeting transcript will be available after adjournment of the meeting by submitting a request to: <u>transcriptrequests@gcb.nv.gov</u>

* As a courtesy these proceedings will be video cast to the Nevada Gaming Control Board offices in Las Vegas, Grant Sawyer Building, Hearing Room 2450, 555 East Washington Avenue if the meeting takes place in Carson City and to the Nevada Gaming Control Board offices in Carson City, 1919 College Parkway if the meeting takes place in Las Vegas. In the event technical difficulties prevent these proceedings from being video cast, the Nevada Gaming Control Board or Nevada Gaming Commission, at its discretion, may conduct the meeting without the proceedings being video cast.